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Setting up your Pill 
1.  POWER ON/OFF
To turn on your Pill™, press and release the power button. The “b” will light up 
and an audio cue will indicate the system is on. To turn the Pill™ off, press and 
release the power button. The “b” will fade out indicating power is off.

2.  BLUETOOTH®
Pairing: For Bluetooth® pairing, press and hold the “b” for 3 secs. The 
Bluetooth® LED on the back of the Pill™ will blink WHITE rapidly indicating 
device is in pairing mode. Disconnect by holding 3 secs again.

Connected: Once Pill™ is successfully paired and connected, the LED will glow 
solid WHITE.  *Note: Pill™ can remember up to 8 paired devices in its memory 
and will try to connect with most recent.

3.  NFC
Connecting: If using a device that is NFC (Near Field Communication) 
enabled, turn on NFC, then simply touch the device to the Pill™ on the NFC 
logo to quickly make a connection. 

Takeover: If the Pill™ is already connected to a Bluetooth® device, one can 
take over the connection by NFC touch. 

4.  AUX INPUT
To play audio using the audio cable, plug the cable from the audio device to the 
“IN” jack on the back of  the Pill™.
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5.  LINE OUT
Audio output of the Pill™ can be used to connect to an alternate audio system, 
such as a home theater system, or a Beats by Dr. Dre Beatbox®, by plugging the 
audio cable into the “OUT” jack on the Pill™ to the “line in” of the audio playback 
device of your choice.

6.  VOLUME
To adjust volume of the Pill™, use the volume up “+” and volume down “-” buttons 
on the top surface of the Pill™. When the “OUT” jack on the Pill™ is being used, the 
volume buttons are disabled.

7.  BLUETOOTH® CONTROLS
Audio play and pause: To pause and resume playback when connected through 
Bluetooth®, press the “b” button. 

Phone Calls: Pill™ can be used to make and receive phone calls when connected 
through Bluetooth® (audio playback will be paused during calls).  Answer/End 
Call: Press the “b” button  While on a Call: Short press to answer incoming call. 
Long press to ignore incoming call. Short press to switch between calls.  Switch from 
Pill™ to Phone: Double press the “b”

8.  CHARGING AND BATTERY
To obtain optimum power capacity, the Pill™ should be charged using the 
provided USB cable along with the Power Supply Unit (PSU) in your packaging box. 
To charge the Pill™, plug the USB cable from the PSU to the USB port on the back 
of the Pill™. While charging, the USB port will glow solid RED. When the Pill™ is fully 
charged, the USB port will glow solid GREEN. When the Pill™ is at 20% battery life, 
the USB port will blink RED. Battery life is approx. 7 hrs at moderate listening levels.
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Technical speci!cations
Weight: 325g 

Battery Life: 7.0 hours (average at 80dB) 

AC Adapter: 5V, 2.1A

 Power Adapter Input Rating: 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 0.5A

Important safety information
1. READ these instructions.

2. DO NOT use this apparatus near water.  

 3. CLEAN ONLY with dry cloth.

 4. DO NOT use near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, 
or other apparatus (including ampli!ers) that produce heat.

 5. PROTECT the USB cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at the 
plugs and the point where it exits from the speaker.

 6. ONLY USE attachments/accessories speci!ed by the manufacturer.

7. UNPLUG this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 
periods of time.

UK English
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 8. TO COMPLETELY DISCONNECT THE SPEAKER from the AC mains, disconnect 
the power supply from the AC receptacle.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of !re or electrical shock, do not expose this 
apparatus to rain or moisture.

WARNING: No naked "ame sources – such as candles – should be placed on 
the product.

Place the equipment near a main power supply outlet and make sure you can 
easily access the power breaker switch.

UK English
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French

Con!guration de votre Pill
1.  ALLUMER/ÉTEINDRE
Pour allumer votre Pill™, pressez puis relâchez le bouton d’allumage. Le « b 
» s’éclairera et un signal audio indiquera que le système est allumé. Pour 
éteindre le Pill™, pressez puis relâchez le bouton d’allumage une nouvelle fois. 
Le « b » s’éteindra, indiquant que le système est éteint.

2.  ASSOCIATION BLUETOOTH®
Pour effectuer une association Bluetooth®, pressez et maintenez le « b » 
pendant 3 secondes. Le voyant Bluetooth® à l’arrière du Pill™ émettra une 
lumière BLANCHE clignotant rapidement pour indiquer que l’appareil est en 
mode association. Pour désactiver l’association, maintenez le « b » pendant 3 
secondes une nouvelle fois.

Connecté: Une fois le Pill™ correctement associé et connecté, le voyant 
émettra une lumière BLANCHE non clignotante.  *Remarque : le Pill™ peut se 
rappeler jusqu’à 8 appareils associés et essaiera de se connecter avec le plus 
récent. 

3.  NFC CONNEXION
Si vous utilisez un appareil NFC (communication en champ proche), activez 
cette fonction puis mettez simplement l’appareil en contact avec le Pill™ au 
niveau du logo NFC pour établir une connexion rapidement.

Récupération: Si le Pill™ est déjà connecté à un appareil Bluetooth®, il est 
possible de récupérer la connexion par contact NFC. 
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4.  ENTRÉE AUX.
Pour lire de la musique à l’aide du câble audio, branchez le câble de l’appareil 
audio dans la prise « IN » à l’arrière du Pill™.

5.  SORTIE LIGNE
La prise audio du Pill™ peut être connectée à un système audio alternatif, tel 
qu’un home cinéma ou une Beatbox Beats by Dr. Dre®, en raccordant le câble 
audio à la prise « OUT » du Pill™ ou à la prise « line in » de l’appareil de lecture 
audio de votre choix.

6.  VOLUME
Pour ajuster le volume du Pill™, utilisez les boutons de hausse du volume « + » 
et de baisse du volume « - » sur la surface supérieure du Pill™. Lorsque la prise « 
OUT » du Pill™ est utilisée, les boutons de volume sont désactivés.

7.  COMMANDES BLUETOOTH® 
Lecture et pause audio: Pour mettre en pause et poursuivre la lecture en cours 
de connexion Bluetooth®, pressez la bouton « b »   

Appels téléphoniques: Le Pill™ peut être utilisé pour passer et recevoir des 
appels téléphoniques en cours de connexion Bluetooth® (la lecture audio sera 
mise en pause pendant les appels). Répondre / Conclure un appel : pressez 
le bouton « b », Pendant un appel : exercez une courte pression pour répondre 
à l’appel entrant, Exercez une longue pression pour ignorer l’appel entrant, 
Exercez une courte pression pour basculer entre des appels, Basculer entre le 
Pill™ et le téléphone : pressez deux fois le bouton « b »
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8.  RECHARGE ET BATTERIE
Pour obtenir une capacité énergétique optimale, le Pill™ doit être rechargé à 
l’aide du câble USB et de l’Unité d’alimentation (PSU) fournis. Pour recharger le 
Pill™, branchez le câble USB de la PSU au port USB

Caractéristiques Techniques
Poids: 325 g

Durée de vie de la batterie: 7,0 heures (avec une moyenne de 80 dB)

Adaptateur CA: 5V, 2,1 A

Valeurs nominales d’entrée de l’adaptateur électrique: 
100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 0,5 A

Informations de sécurité importantes
1. LISEZ ces instructions.

 2. N’UTILISEZ PAS ce système à proximité d’un point d’eau.

 3. NETTOYEZ-LE UNIQUEMENT avec un chiffon sec.

 4. N’UTILISEZ PAS ce système à proximité de toute source de chaleur telle qu’un 
radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un poêle ou tout autre système (y compris 
les ampli!cateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
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 5. ÉVITEZ de marcher sur le cordon USB ou de le pincer, et plus particulièrement 
au niveau des prises d’alimentation et de l’enceinte. 

6. UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT les attaches/accessoires spéci!és par le fabricant.

 7. DÉBRANCHEZ ce système en cas d’orage ou d’inutilisation pendant de 
longues périodes de temps.

 8. POUR DÉCONNECTER COMPLÈTEMENT L’ENCEINTE du courant secteur CA, 
débranchez l’alimentation électrique du réceptacle de CA.

ATTENTION: pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez 
pas le système à la pluie ou à l’humidité. 

ATTENTION: aucune source de "amme nue – telle qu’une bougie – ne doit être 
placée sur le produit.  

Placez l’équipement près d’une source d’alimentation secteur et assurez-vous 
de pouvoir accéder facilement à l’interrupteur du disjoncteur. 
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Con!guración de la Pill
1.  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
Para encender tu altavoz Pill™, presiona y suelta el botón de encendido.  La 
“b” se iluminará y una señal acústica indicará que el sistema está encendido.  
Para apagar el altavoz Pill™, presiona y suelta de nuevo el botón de 
encendido.    La “b” se apagará indicando que está desconectado.

2.  EMPAREJAMIENTO BLUETOOTH®
Para el emparejamiento por Bluetooth®, presiona la “b” durante tres segundos 
y suéltala. El indicador LED del Bluetooth® situado en la parte trasera del 
altavoz Pill™ parpadeará rápidamente en color BLANCO indicando que el 
dispositivo está en modo de emparejamiento.    Para desconectarlo mantén la 
“b” pulsada otros tres segundos.

Conectado: Una vez que el altavoz Pill™ se haya emparejado y conectado 
correctamente, el indicador LED se quedará !jo en color BLANCO. *Nota: el 
altavoz Pill™ tiene memoria para un máximo de 8 dispositivos emparejados e 
intentará conectar con el más reciente.

3.  CONEXIÓN POR NFC
NFC Si utilizas un dispositivo con la tecnología NFC (Near Field 
Communication) habilitada, enciende el NFC, pasa el dispositivo por el 
logotipo NFC del altavoz Pill™ y la conexión se establecerá rápidamente.

Conexión: Si el altavoz Pill™ ya está conectado a un dispositivo Bluetooth®, se 
puede realizar la conexión mediante toque de NFC. 

Spanish
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4.  ENTRADA AUX
Para reproducir sonido con el cable de audio, conecta el cable del dispositivo 
de audio a la toma “IN” situada en la parte trasera del altavoz Pill™.

5.  SALIDA DE LÍNEA 
La salida de audio del altavoz Pill™ se puede utilizar para conectarlo a un 
sistema de audio alternativo, como un sistema de cine en casa o un BeatBox 
Beats by Dr. Dre®, si conectas el cable de audio a la toma “OUT” del Pill™ y a la 
entrada “line in” del dispositivo de reproducción de audio de tu elección.

6.  VOLUMEN
Para ajustar el volumen del altavoz Pill™, utiliza los botones de subir volumen 
“+” y bajar volumen “-” situados en la parte superior. Cuando se utilice la toma 
“OUT” del Pill™, los botones de volumen quedarán deshabilitados.

7.  MANDOS BLUETOOTH® 
Reproducir y pausar el audio: Para pausar y retomar la reproducción cuando 
el aparato esté conectado por medio del Bluetooth®, pulsa el botón “b”. 

Llamadas de teléfono: Cuando el Pill™ esté conectado por medio de 
Bluetooth® lo podrás utilizar para hacer y recibir llamadas de teléfono (la 
reproducción de audio quedará pausada durante las llamadas). Responder/
!nalizar llamadas: pulsa el botón “b”; Durante una llamada: pulsación breve 
para responder las llamadas entrantes; pulsación larga para ignorar las 
llamadas entrantes; pulsación corta para pasar de una llamada a otra; Para 
pasar del altavoz Pill™ al teléfono: pulsa dos veces el botón “b”.
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8.  CARGA Y BATERÍA
Para obtener una capacidad energética óptima, el altavoz Pill™ se debe 
cargar utilizando el cable USB que se proporciona junto con la Unidad de 
suministro de potencia (PSU) de la caja.  Para cargar el altavoz Pill™, conecta 
el cable USB de la PSU al puerto USB situado en la parte trasera del aparato.    
Durante la carga, el puerto USB se iluminará en color ROJO continuo. Cuando 
el altavoz Pill™ esté totalmente cargado, el puerto USB se iluminará en color 
VERDE continuo.   Cuando la batería del altavoz Pill™ solo esté al 20% de su 
capacidad, el puerto USB parpadeará en color ROJO.  La batería tiene una 
duración aproximada de 7 horas con niveles de volumen moderados.

Especi!caciones técnicas
Peso: 325 g

 Duración de la batería: 7 horas (a una media de 80 dB)

 Adaptador CA: 5 V, 2,1 A 

Entrada de corriente del adaptador: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 0,5 A

Información de seguridad importante
1. LEE estas instrucciones con atención. 

2. NO utilices este aparato cerca del agua.

Spanish



19

 3. LÍMPIALO SOLO con un paño seco. 

4. NO lo utilices cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, calentadores, 
estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo ampli!cadores) que generen calor. 

 5. PROTEGE el cable USB para evitar pisarlo o aplastarlo, sobre todo en los 
enchufes y en el punto de salida del altavoz.

6. UTILIZA SOLO los accesorios/complementos especi!cados por el fabricante. 

 7. DESCONECTA este aparato en caso de tormenta o si no vas a utilizarlo 
durante largos períodos de tiempo. 

8. PARA INTERRUMPIR POR COMPLETO LA ALIMENTACIÓN, desconecta el 
cable del enchufe CA.

ADVERTENCIA: para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no 
expongas este aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

ADVERTENCIA: no deben colocarse fuentes de llama viva, por ejemplo velas, 
sobre el aparato. 

Coloca el equipo cerca de una toma de corriente y asegúrate de que puedas 
acceder fácilmente al interruptor de corriente.

Spanish
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Con!gurazione della Pill
1.  ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
Per accendere l’altoparlante Pill™, premere e rilasciare il pulsante di 
accensione. Il pulsante “b” si illuminerà e un segnale acustico indicherà 
che il sistema è acceso. Per spegnere l’altoparlante Pill™, premere e 
rilasciare il pulsante di accensione. Il pulsante “b” si spegnerà per indicare lo 
spegnimento del dispositivo.

2.  BLUETOOTH®
Associazione: Per l’associazione con altri dispositivi Bluetooth®, tenere premuto 
il pulsante “b” per 3 secondi. Il LED Bluetooth® sul retro dell’altoparlante 
Pill™ lampeggerà rapidamente in BIANCO per indicare che il dispositivo è 
in modalità di associazione. Disconnettersi tenendo nuovamente premuto il 
pulsante per 3 secondi.

Connesso: Una volta che l’altoparlante Pill™ è associato e connesso, il LED 
emetterà una luce !ssa BIANCA.  *Nota: l’altoparlante Pill™ può memorizzare 
!no a 8 dispositivi associati e proverà a connettersi con quello utilizzato più di 
recente.

3.  NFC
Connessione: Se si utilizza un dispositivo NFC (Near Field Communication), 
attivare la funzione NFC e per procedere a una rapida connessione toccare 
l’altoparlante Pill™ con il dispositivo sul logo NFC. 

Rilevamento: Se l’altoparlante Pill™ è già connesso a un dispositivo Bluetooth®, 
è possibile rilevare la connessione tramite NFC touch. 

Italian



4.  INGRESSO AUX
Per riprodurre l’audio utilizzando l’apposito cavo, inserire il cavo del dispositivo 
audio nel jack “IN” sul retro dell’altoparlante Pill™.

5.  LINEA DI USCITA
L’uscita audio dell’altoparlante Pill™ può essere utilizzata per connettere un 
sistema audio alternativo quale home theatre o Beats by Dr. Dre Beatbox®. A 
tal !ne, inserire il cavo audio nel jack “OUT” sull’altoparlante Pill™ alla “linea in 
ingresso” del dispositivo di riproduzione audio scelto.

6.  VOLUME
Per regolare il volume dell’altoparlante Pill™, utilizzare gli appositi tasti “+” 
e “-” sulla parte superiore del dispositivo. Quando si utilizza il jack “OUT” 
sull’altoparlante Pill™, i pulsanti del volume sono disattivati.

7.  COMANDI BLUETOOTH® 
Riproduzione audio e pausa: Per mettere in pausa e riprendere la riproduzione 
quando si è connessi tramite Bluetooth®, premere il pulsante “b”.  

Chiamate: L’altoparlante Pill™ può essere utilizzato per effettuare e ricevere 
telefonate quando si è connessi tramite Bluetooth® (la riproduzione audio 
verrà messa in pausa durante le chiamate). Rispondere/Terminare una 
chiamata: premere il pulsante “b” Durante una chiamata: premere per un 
attimo per rispondere alla chiamata in arrivo Premere a lungo per ignorare 
la chiamata in arrivo Premere per un attimo per passare da una chiamata 
all’altra Per passare dalla funzione altoparlante al telefono, premere due volte 
il pulsante “b”
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8.  RICARICA E BATTERIA
Per ottenere una capacità della batteria ottimale, ricaricare l’altoparlante 
Pill™ utilizzando il cavo USB in dotazione insieme all’alimentatore presente 
nella confezione. Per ricaricare l’altoparlante Pill™, collegare il cavo USB 
dell’alimentatore alla porta USB sul retro dell’altoparlante. Durante la ricarica, 
la porta USB si illuminerà di una luce ROSSA !ssa. Quando la batteria sarà 
completamente carica, la porta USB si illuminerà di una luce VERDE !ssa. 
Quando la batteria raggiungerà una carica residua del 20%, la porta USB 
lampeggerà in ROSSO. La durata della batteria è di circa 7 ore a livelli di 
ascolto moderati.

Speci!che tecniche
Peso: 325 g 

Durata batteria: 7 ore (media a 80 dB)

 Adattatore CA: 5 V, 2,1 A

 Tensione in ingresso adattatore: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 0,5 A

Importanti informazioni di sicurezza
1. LEGGERE le presenti istruzioni. 

2. NON utilizzare l’apparecchiatura nelle vicinanze di acqua.
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3. PULIRE SOLTANTO con un panno asciutto. 

4. NON utilizzare vicino a fonti di calore quali termosifoni, bocchette di 
diffusione di aria calda, stufe o altre apparecchiature (compresi ampli!catori) 
che producono calore. 

5. PROTEGGERE il cavo USB per evitare che venga calpestato o schiacciato, in 
particolare nelle vicinanze delle prese e nel punto di uscita dall’altoparlante. 

 6. UTILIZZARE SOLTANTO accessori speci!cati dal produttore.

 7. SCOLLEGARE l’apparecchiatura durante i temporali o per lunghi periodi di 
inutilizzo. 

8. PER SCOLLEGARE COMPLETAMENTE L’ALTOPARLANTE DALLA RETE CA, 
scollegare l’alimentazione dalla presa CA.

AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche, non 
esporre l’apparecchiatura a pioggia o umidità.

AVVERTENZA: non posizionare sul prodotto fonti di !amme libere quali candele. 

Posizionare l’apparecchiatura nelle vicinanze di una presa elettrica di rete e 
accertarsi di poter accedere facilmente all’interruttore.
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Einrichten Pill 
1.  STROM EIN/AUS
Zum Einschalten Ihres Pill™, drücken Sie den Einschaltknopf und lassen Sie ihn 
wieder los. Das “b” wird au"euchten, und ein Ton wird darauf hinweisen, dass 
das System eingeschaltet ist. Um Pill™ abzuschalten, den Einschaltknopf wieder 
drücken und loslassen. Das “b” wird aufhören zu leuchten.

2.  BLUETOOTH®
Paarung: Für die Paarung mit Bluetooth® halten Sie “b” 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Ein schnelles Blinken des Bluetooth®-LEDs auf der Rückseite des 
Pill™ in WEISS zeigt an, dass das Gerät sich im Paarungsmodus be!ndet. Zum 
Unterbrechen der Verbindung wieder 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Verbunden: Sobald Pill™ gepaart und verbunden ist, leuchtet das  LED stetig 
WEISS.  *Hinweis: Pill™ kann bis zu 8 gepaarte Geräte im Speicher behalten und 
wird versuchen, mit dem letzten davon zu verbinden.

3.  NFC
Verbindung herstellen: Bei Nutzung eines NFC-fähigen Geräts (NFC = 
Nahfeldkommunikation), einfach NFC einschalten und mit dem Gerät das NFC-
Logo auf dem Pill™ berühren, um schnell eine Verbindung herzustellen. 

Übernahme: Wenn das Pill™ schon mit einem Bluetooth®-Gerät verbunden ist, 
kann die Verbindung durch NFV-Berührung  übernommen werden.

German
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4.  HILFS-INPUT
Wenn Sie zum Abspielen einer Tonaufnahme das Audiokabel nutzen wollen, 
stecken Sie das Kabel des Audiogeräts in die mit “IN” gekennzeichnete Buchse 
auf der Rückseite des Pill™.

5.  LEITUNG NACH AUSSEN
Die Audioausgabe des Pill™ kann für die Verbindung zu einem alternativen 
Audiosystem genutzt werden, etwa einem Heimkinosystem oder einer “Beats by 
Dr. Dre”-Beatbox®. Dazu stecken Sie das Audiokabel in die “OUT”-Buchse des 
Pill™ und das andere Ende in die “Eingang”-Buchse des Audio-Playback-Geräts 
Ihrer Wahl.

6.  LAUTSTÄRKE
Die Lautstärke des Pill™ wird mit den Tasten “+” für lauter und “-” für leiser 
geregelt, die sich auf der Oberseite des Pill™ be!nden. Wird die “OUT”-Buchse 
des Pill™ benutzt, funktionieren diese Lautstärkeregler nicht.

7.  BLUETOOTH®-REGLER
Audio abspielen und Pause: Für Pause und zum Fortsetzen des Abspielens bei 
Verbindung durch Bluetooth® den “b”-Knopf drücken. 

Telefongespräche: Pill™ kann bei Verbindung durch Bluetooth® zum 
telefonieren genutzt werden (das Abspielen von Tonaufnahmen wird während 
der Gespräche unterbrochen). Anruf beantworten/beenden: “b”-Knopf 
drücken. Während eines Gesprächs: Kurz drücken, um eingehenden Anruf 
zu beantworten. Lang drücken, um eingehenden Anruf zu ignorieren. Kurz 
drücken, um zwischen Gesprächen hin und herzuschalten. Von Pill™ zu Telefon 
umschalten: “b”-Knopf zweimal drücken.

German



30

8.  AUFLADEN UND BATTERIE
Für optimale Stromkapazität sollte der Pill™ mit Hilfe des USB-Kabels und des 
Netzgeräts aufgeladen werden, die in der Packung mitgeliefert werden. Zum 
Au"aden des Pill™ wird das Netzgerät über das USB-Kabel mit der USB-Buchse 
auf der Rückseite des Pill™ verbunden. Während des Au"adens leuchtet das 
Licht an der USB-Buchse stetig ROT. Wenn der Pill™ vollständig aufgeladen 
ist, leuchtet das Licht stetig GRÜN. Sobald die Batterie des Pill™ 20% ihrer 
Lebensdauer erreicht, wird das USB-Licht ROT blinken. Die Lebensdauer der 
Batterie beträgt bei moderater Lautstärke ca. 7 Stunden.

Technische Daten
Gewicht: 325g 

Batteriedauer: 7,0 Stunden (bei durchschnittl. 80dB)

 Wechselstrom-Adapter: 5V, 2,1A

 Eingabestärke des Stromadapters: 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 0,5A

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. LESEN Sie diese Anleitung.

 2. NUTZEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT in der Nähe von Wasser. 

3. REINIGEN Sie es NUR mit einem trockenen Tuch. 

German
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4. NUTZEN SIE ES NICHT in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, 
Öfen, Herden oder anderen Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern), die Hitze 
produzieren. 

5. SCHÜTZEN Sie das USB-Kabel vor Beschädigungen durch Drauftreten oder 
Knicken, besonders an den Steckern und an der Austrittsstelle aus dem 
Lautsprecher. 

6. NUTZEN SIE NUR die vom Hersteller angegebenen Anschlussgeräte/
Zubehörteile. 

7. ZIEHEN SIE DEN NETZSTECKER dieses Geräts bei Gewittern oder bei längerer 
Nichtbenutzung. 

8. ZUR VOLLSTÄNDIGEN UNTERBRECHUNG DER VERBINDUNG zwischen 
Lautsprecher und Wechselstromnetz muss der Stecker aus der Steckdose 
gezogen werden.

ACHTUNG: Um Brandgefahr oder das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern, 
setzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus.

ACHTUNG: Keine offenen Feuerquellen – wie etwa Kerzen – auf das Produkt 
stellen!

Stellen Sie die Anlage nahe einer Steckdose auf und gewährleisten Sie, dass 
der Ein- und Ausschaltknopf leicht zugänglich ist.
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Het opzetten van uw Pill 
1.  STROOM AAN/UIT 
Druk kort op de aan/uit knop om je Pill™ aan te zetten. De “b” gaat branden en 
een audio cue geeft aan dat het systeem nu aan staat. Druk kort op de aan/uit 
knop om uw Pill™ uit te zetten. De “b” dooft uit om aan te geven dat de stroom 
uitgeschakeld is.

2.  BLUETOOTH®
Koppeling: Om Bluetooth® te koppelen, de “b”-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt 
houden. Het Bluetooth®-LED aan de achterzijde van de Pill™ gaat snel WIT 
knipperen om aan te geven dat het apparaat zich in de koppelmodus bevindt. 
Koppel af door “b” weer 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden.

Verbonden: Als de Pill™ met succes gekoppeld en verbonden is, zal de LED 
continu WIT branden. *Opmerking: De Pill™ heeft een geheugencapaciteit van 
maximaal 8 gekoppelde apparaten en zal proberen om verbinding te maken 
met de meeste recente koppeling.

3.  NFC
Verbinding maken: Bij gebruik van een apparaat dat geschikt is voor NFC 
(Near Field Communication), zet NFC aan en raak de Pill™ dan gewoon met 
het apparaat op het NFC-logo aan om snel een verbinding te maken.

Overname: Als de Pill™ al verbonden is met een Bluetooth apparaat, kan men 
de verbinding overnemen via NFC aanraken.
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4.  AUX INPUT
Om audio af te spelen via de audiokabel, sluit je de kabel van het 
audioapparaat aan op de “IN”-aansluiting aan de achterkant van de Pill™.

5.  LINE OUT
De audio-uitgang van de Pill™ kan worden gebruikt om verbinding te maken 
met een ander audio-systeem, zoals een thuistheatersysteem of een Beats by 
Dr. Dre Beatbox®, door de audiokabel in de “OUT”-aansluiting van de Pill™ te 
steken en te verbinden met de “line in” van het audio-afspeelapparaat van je 
keuze.

6.  VOLUME 
Gebruik de volume hoger “+” en volume lager “-” knoppen aan de bovenkant 
van de Pill™ om het volume van de Pill™ bij te stellen. Als de “OUT”-aansluiting 
op de Pill™ wordt gebruikt, worden de volumeknoppen gedeactiveerd.

7.  BLUETOOTH® CONTROLS
Audio afspelen en pauzeren: Druk op de “b”-knop om het afspelen te 
pauzeren en te hervatten bij verbinding via Bluetooth®.  

Telefoongesprekken: De Pill™ kan worden gebruikt om te bellen en gebeld te 
worden wanneer deze is aangesloten via Bluetooth® (audioweergave wordt 
onderbroken tijdens gesprekken). Gesprekken beantwoorden/beëindigen: 
druk op de “b”-knop tijdens een gesprek. Kort indrukken om inkomende oproep 
te beantwoorden. Lang indrukken om inkomende oproep te negeren. Kort 
indrukken om te wisselen tussen gesprekken. Omschakelen van Pill™ naar 
telefoon: druk tweemaal op de “b”.
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8.  OPLADEN EN BATTERIJ 
Om optimale stroomcapaciteit te verkrijgen moet de Pill™ worden opgeladen 
via de in de verpakking meegeleverde USB-kabel en Power Supply Unit (PSU). 
Om de Pill™ op te laden, sluit je de USB-kabel uit de PSU aan op de USB-poort 
aan de achterkant van de Pill™. Tijdens het opladen zal de USB-poort constant 
ROOD oplichten. Wanneer de Pill™ volledig opgeladen is, zal de USB-poort 
continu GROEN branden. Wanneer de levensduur van de Pill™-batterij gedaald 
is tot 20%, gaat de USB- poort rood knipperen. De levensduur van de batterij is 
ongeveer 7 uur bij gemiddelde a"uisterniveaus.

Technische speci!caties
Gewicht: 325g

Levensduur batterij: 7,0 uur (gemiddeld bij 80dB)

AC-adapter: 5V, 2.1A

Stroomadapter input-rating: 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 0.5A

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
1. LEES deze instructies.

 2. GEBRUIK DEZE APPARATUUR NIET in de nabijheid van water. 

 3. REINIG alleen met een droge doek. 
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4. GEBRUIK NIET in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, warmte-
uitlaten, kachels of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die warmte 
produceren. 

5. BESCHERM de USB-kabel tegen loopschade of beknelling, vooral bij de 
stekkers en het punt waar het snoer uit de luidspreker komt.

 6. GEBRUIK ALLEEN hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
gespeci!ceerd. 

7. NEEM de stekker van deze apparatuur UIT het stopcontact tijdens onweer of 
wanneer het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

8. NEEM DE STEKKER VAN DE STROOMVOORZIENING uit het stopcontact zodat 
de speaker helemaal geen verbinding met het lichtnetheeft. 

WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico van brand of elektrische schokken te 
verminderen mag het apparaat niet worden blootgesteld aan regen of vocht. 

WAARSCHUWING: Plaats geen bronnen van open vuur – zoals kaarsen – op het 
product. 

Plaats de apparatuur dicht bij een stopcontact en zorg ervoor dat u 
gemakkelijk de stroomonderbrekingsschakelaar kunt bereiken.
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